



Bannu Woollen Mills Limited

Office & Mills

D.I.KHAN ROAD, BANNU - 28100 K.P.K (PAKISTAN)

PHONES: (0928) 613151, 613150, 612274, 611157 Fax: (0928) 611450

E-mail: bannuwoollen@yahoo.com & bwmltd2k@gmail.com

FORM-1

BWM/Secy/25/3494

PUCARS/TCS

Dated: February 11, 2025

**The General Manager,
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited,
Stock Exchange Building,
Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.**

Subject: **BOARD MEETING/ CLOSED PERIOD**

Dear Sir,

We have to inform you that the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company shall be held at 10:30 A.M. on **Tuesday February 18, 2025** at Gammon House, Peshawar Road Rawalpindi, to consider and approve reviewed condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the **Six months period ended December 31, 2024** and declaration of any entitlement.

The Company has declared the "**Closed Period**" from **11-02-2025 to 18-02-2025** (both days inclusive) as required under PSX Regulations. Accordingly, no Director, CEO or Executive shall, directly / indirectly, deal in the shares of the Company in any manner during the Closed Period.

You may please inform the TRE Certificate Holders of the Exchange accordingly.

Yours sincerely,

For and on behalf of Bannu Woollen Mills Ltd.

**Azmat Khan
Company Secretary**

Copy to:

1. Director / HOD, Surveillance, Supervision and Enforcement Department
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area,
Islamabad.
2. CDC Share Registrar Services Limited, CDC House, 99 – B, Block 'B',
S.M.C.H.S., Main Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi-74400.

PESHAWAR OFFICE:

Deans Trade Centre,
T.F. 145 & 146, Saddar Road,
Peshawar Cantt.
Tel: (091) 5250082, 5286764

RAWALPINDI OFFICE:

400/2 Gammon House,
Peshawar Road,
Rawalpindi Cantt.
Tel: (051) 5477831, 8317045-46

LAHORE OFFICE:

2nd Floor,
Gardee Trust (Super Height) Building,
Napier Road, Lahore.
Tel: (042) 37357544, 37231691, 37232691

KARACHI OFFICE:

F-3, Hub Chowki Road,
S.I.T.E, Karachi-75730
Tel: (021) 32556901-10

Bannu Woollen Mills Limited
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2024

		Dec. 31, 2024 Un-audited	June 30, 2024 Audited
		--- Rupees in '000 ---	
Assets	Note		
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	1,564,045	1,569,223
Intangible assets		184	104
Investments in an Associated Company	6	1,232,647	1,149,945
Security deposits		3,794	3,794
		<u>2,800,670</u>	<u>2,723,066</u>
Current assets			
Stores and spares		149,982	150,813
Stock-in-trade		616,552	815,116
Trade debts	7	288,812	126,126
Advances to employees - unsecured, considered good		16,798	22,125
Advance payments		27,752	16,208
Prepayments and other receivables		25,512	2,011
Sales tax refundable		3,742	16,110
Income tax refundable, advance tax and tax deducted at source		11,086	15,381
Cash and bank balances		30,945	4,306
		<u>1,171,181</u>	<u>1,168,196</u>
Total assets		<u><u>3,971,851</u></u>	<u><u>3,891,262</u></u>
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital and reserves			
Authorised capital		200,000	200,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital		<u>95,063</u>	<u>95,063</u>
Capital reserves			
- share premium		19,445	19,445
- revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment	8	2,739,467	2,743,515
Revenue reserves			
- general reserve		154,055	154,055
- unappropriated profit		<u>275,432</u>	<u>120,965</u>
Shareholders' equity		<u>3,283,462</u>	<u>3,133,043</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		6,385	4,096
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity		156,261	146,585
Deferred taxation		81,305	52,570
		<u>243,951</u>	<u>203,251</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	124,839	99,997
Contract liabilities		4,533	6,882
Unpaid dividends		3,452	3,452
Unclaimed dividends		4,746	4,746
Accrued mark-up		20,261	22,588
Short term finances		255,120	396,799
Current portion of lease liabilities		10,682	8,622
Provision for tax levies & income taxes	10	20,805	11,882
		<u>444,438</u>	<u>554,968</u>
Total liabilities		<u>688,389</u>	<u>758,219</u>
Contingencies and commitments	11		
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>3,971,851</u></u>	<u><u>3,891,262</u></u>

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Shahmaz Sajjad Ahmad

Chief Executive

Shahmaz

Director

Shahmaz

Chief Financial Officer

Bannu Woollen Mills Limited

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the Quarter and Six Months Period Ended December 31, 2024

		Quarter ended		Six months period ended	
	Note	Dec. 31, 2024	Dec. 31, 2023	Dec. 31, 2024	Dec. 31, 2023
		----- Rupees in '000 -----			
Sales - net	12	525,544	576,188	846,837	769,994
Cost of sales	13	(368,631)	(435,877)	(589,727)	(578,571)
Gross profit		156,913	140,311	257,110	191,423
Distribution cost		(7,465)	(9,422)	(15,575)	(17,686)
Administrative expenses		(39,265)	(39,753)	(76,497)	(77,793)
Other income		6,271	11,542	8,460	13,046
Other expenses		(10,345)	(4,848)	(10,345)	(4,848)
Profit from operations		106,109	97,830	163,153	104,142
Finance cost		(20,490)	(21,896)	(46,625)	(50,847)
		85,619	75,934	116,528	53,295
Share of loss of an Associated Company	6	(107,002)	(13,820)	(107,002)	(13,820)
Impairment loss on investments in an Associated Company reversed	6	189,704	337,143	189,704	337,143
		82,702	323,323	82,702	323,323
Profit before revenue taxes and income taxes		168,321	399,257	199,230	376,618
Income tax	14	(39,006)	(27,863)	(48,811)	(30,273)
Profit after taxation		129,315	371,394	150,419	346,345
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		129,315	371,394	150,419	346,345
		----- Rupees -----			
Earnings per share		13.60	39.07	15.82	36.43

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive

[Signature]
Director

[Signature]
Chief Financial Officer

Bannu Woollen Mills Limited**Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the Six Months Period Ended December 31, 2024**

	Six months period ended	
	Dec. 31, 2024	Dec. 31, 2023
	- - - Rupees in '000 - - -	
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period - before taxation and share of loss on investments in an Associated Company	116,528	53,295
Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	11,419	11,964
Depreciation on right of use assets	4,059	4,484
Amortisation	31	285
Provision for impairment of trade debts	147	130
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity (net)	9,676	13,869
Mark-up on bank deposits and dealers' balances	(1,164)	(12,553)
Finance cost	46,625	50,847
Workers' welfare fund	2,437	1,186
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets	(6,946)	-
Profit before working capital changes	182,812	123,507
Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Stores and spares	831	(17,617)
Stock-in-trade	198,564	85,744
Trade debts	(162,833)	(132,265)
Advances	5,327	9,363
Advance payments	(11,544)	29,584
Prepayments and other receivables	(23,501)	(3,257)
Sales tax refundable	12,368	-
Trade and other payables and contract liabilities	20,056	35,561
	39,268	7,113
Cash generated from operations	222,080	130,620
Taxes paid	(6,858)	(8,675)
Net cash generated from operating activities	215,222	121,945
Cash flows from investing activities		
Fixed capital expenditure	(4,005)	(1,447)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	8,511	-
Mark-up received on bank deposits and dealers' balances	1,164	12,553
Net cash generated from investing activities	5,670	11,106
Cash flows from financing activities		
Lease rentals paid	(4,942)	(4,504)
Short term finances - net	(141,679)	(129,056)
Finance cost paid	(47,632)	(49,715)
Net cash used in financing activities	(194,253)	(183,275)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	26,639	(50,224)
Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the period	4,306	55,186
Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the period	30,945	4,962

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Shahmar Saad Ahmad
Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Bannu Woollen Mills Limited
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)
For the Six Months Period Ended December 31, 2024

Share capital	Capital Reserves		Revenue Reserves		Total
	Share premium	Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment	General	(Accumulated loss)/unappropriated profit	

----- Rupees in '000 -----

Balance as at June 30, 2024 (audited)	95,063	19,445	2,743,515	154,055	120,965	3,133,043
Total comprehensive income for the period of six months ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	150,419	150,419
Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment realised during the period on account of incremental depreciation (net of deferred taxation)	-	-	(4,048)	-	4,048	-
Balance as at December 31, 2024 (un-audited)	95,063	19,445	2,739,467	154,055	275,432	3,283,462
Balance as at June 30, 2023 - (audited)	95,063	19,445	2,766,738	154,055	(191,670)	2,843,631
Total comprehensive income for the period of six months ended December 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	346,345	346,345
Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment realised during the period on account of incremental depreciation (net of deferred taxation)	-	-	(3,339)	-	3,339	-
Balance as at December 31, 2023 (un-audited)	95,063	19,445	2,763,399	154,055	158,014	3,189,976

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Shahinaz Saeed Ahmed

Chief Executive

Shahinaz
Director

Shahinaz
Chief Financial Officer